

1 SEC. 2 Sections two hundred twenty-one and one-tenth (221.1),
 2 two hundred twenty-one and two-tenths (221.2), two hundred twenty-
 3 one and three-tenths (221.3), two hundred twenty-one and four-tenths
 4 (221.4), two hundred twenty-one and five-tenths (221.5), and two
 5 hundred twenty-one and six-tenths (221.6), Code, 1939, are hereby
 6 repealed.

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred fifty-six (156), Code, 1939, is amend-
 2 ed by adding thereto the following numbered sub-paragraph:
 3 "5. Prepare the manuscript copy of all laws, acts and joint resolutions
 4 passed at each session of the general assembly, and arrange the same
 5 in chapters with comprehensive index and in such manner that each
 6 chapter will show the number of the house or senate file, and cause
 7 the same to be printed by the Superintendent of Printing. In so doing
 8 the code editor shall have the right to the possession of the enrolled
 9 acts and shall have sole charge of the editing and proof reading not-
 10 withstanding the provisions of section two hundred sixteen (216) of
 11 Code, 1939."

1 SEC. 4. Chapter thirteen (13), Code, 1939, is amended by adding
 2 thereto the following:

3 1. The size, style, type, binding, general arrangement and tables
 4 of the published acts of the forty-ninth (49th) general assembly shall
 5 be substantially followed in the future publication of the session laws.

6 2. The acts of each general assembly shall, as nearly as possible,
 7 be arranged in said published volume in the same consecutive order
 8 in which the same or similar subject matters are arranged in the Code.

9 3. The secretary of state shall prepare and deliver to the code
 10 editor for insertion in each published volume of session laws, a correct
 11 list of state officers and deputies, judges of the supreme, district,
 12 superior and municipal courts and members of the general assembly.

13 4. There shall also be inserted in each volume of the session laws,
 14 the statement of the condition of the state treasury as provided by
 15 the constitution. Said statement shall be furnished by the state comp-
 16 troller.

17 5. The enrolling clerks of the house and senate shall make arrange-
 18 ments whereby the code editor will receive suitable copies of all acts
 19 and resolutions as soon as the same are enrolled."

Approved April 8, 1943.

CHAPTER 56

PUBLICATION OF NEW EDITIONS OF THE IOWA CODE

S. F. 192

AN ACT to amend sections one hundred fifty-six (156), one hundred seventy (170) and one hundred seventy-one (171), code, 1939, relating to the publication of new editions to the code of Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Strike from lines one (1) and two (2) of sub-section
 2 two (2) of section one hundred fifty-six (156), Code, 1939, the word
 3 "even-numbered" and insert in lieu thereof the word "odd-numbered".

1 SEC. 2. Strike from line three (3) of section one hundred seventy
2 (170), Code, 1939, the word "even-numbered" and insert in lieu
3 thereof the word "odd-numbered".

1 SEC. 3. Amend section one hundred seventy-one (171), Code,
2 1939, by adding thereto the following:

3 "All new editions of the code may be printed in one or two volumes
4 as shall be determined by the majority of a committee consisting of
5 the code editor, the chief justice of the supreme court and the super-
6 intendent of printing."

1 SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Manchester
3 Press, a newspaper published at Manchester, Iowa, and in the Villisca
4 Review, a newspaper published at Villisca, Iowa.

Approved March 30th, 1943:

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Manchester Press, Man-
chester, Ia., April 8, 1943, and the Villisca Review, Villisca, Ia., April 8, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 57

THE CODE OF IOWA

H. F. 29

AN ACT to amend section one hundred and sixty-eight (168), code, 1939, relating to the style of the code of Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty-eight (168), Code, 1939,
2 is amended by striking from line five (5) the word "thirty-seven"
3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty-six".

1 SEC. 2. Further amend said section by striking from lines six
2 (6) and seven (7) the words "nine point type solid" and inserting in
3 lieu thereof the words "eight point type on a nine point base".

Approved February 4, 1943.

CHAPTER 58

STATE CAR DISPATCHER

H. F. 296

AN ACT to amend section three hundred eight and three-tenths (308.3), code, 1939, relating to the duties of the state car dispatcher and to the purchase of motor vehicles by the state car dispatcher.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred eight and three-tenths (308.3),
2 Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking the words "one thousand"
3 in line thirteen (13) of subsection four (4) and by inserting in lieu
4 thereof the words "twelve hundred".